

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

MATTHEW PURSE,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 1:21-CR-00512-PLF

Honorable Paul L. Friedman
United States District Judge

(Oral Argument Requested)

**MATTHEW PURSE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE INDICTMENT**

Stephen G. Larson (Bar 1046780)
Hilary Potashner (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
LARSON LLP
555 S. Flower Street
Suite 4400
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 436-4888
Fax: (213) 623-2000
Email: slarson@larsonllp.com
Email: hpotashner@larsonllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE COURT MAY DISMISS THE INDICTMENT BASED ON THE FACTS ALLEGED IN THE GOVERNMENT’S CRIMINAL COMPLAINT	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Count One for Felony Obstruction of an Official Proceeding Must Be Dismissed Because the Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Because Mr. Purse Did Not Disrupt an Official Proceeding.....	5
1. Section 1512(c)(2) Only Prohibits Evidence Tampering, which Mr. Purse Is Not Alleged to Have Engaged in	5
a. An “Official Proceeding” Must Involve Testimony or Evidence.....	6
b. Section 1512(c)(2) Only Prohibits Obstructing an Official Proceeding Through Actions with Respect to Documents, Records, or Similar Documentary Evidence.....	7
(i) The Text of the Statute Suggests that Subsection (c)(2) Is Limited by the Conduct Prohibited in Subsection (c)(1).....	8
(ii) The Statutory Context Does Not Support Giving Subsection (c)(2) a Scope Broader Than (c)(1)	10
(iii) The Historical Development of Section 1512 Supports a Narrow Interpretation of Subsection (c)(2)	11
(iv) The Legislative History of Section 1512 Also Supports a Narrow Interpretation of Subsection (c)(2)	13
(v) Even If Two Interpretations of the Statute Are Plausible, the Rule of Lenity Applies	13
2. Mr. Purse Could Not Have Obstructed the Certification of the Electoral College Vote as a Matter of Law Because He Entered the Capitol Building After the Session Was Already Suspended and Only Observed While Inside for a Few Minutes	14
a. The Court May Decide Whether The Undisputed Facts Establish That Mr. Purse’s Actions Conduct Could Not Have Violated Section 1512(c)(2) As A Matter Of Law	15
b. The Government Cannot Escape Dismissal By Citing To Unalleged Conduct Outside Of The Capitol.....	16

3.	The Term “Corruptly” Is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Mr. Purse and in Any Event, There Is No Evidence that Mr. Purse Intended to Disrupt the Certification of the Electoral College Vote	19
B.	Counts Two and Three Must Be Dismissed Because the Government Has Not Alleged Any Facts Indicating that Mr. Purse Knowingly Entered a Restricted Building or Grounds	22
1.	The Term “Restricted Area” Is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Mr. Purse and Regardless the Government Has Not Sufficiently Alleged that the Capitol Building Was a Restricted Area.....	22
2.	Even if the Capitol Building Were a Restricted Area, the Government Has Not Alleged Sufficient Facts Indicating Mr. Purse Knew That It Was a Restricted Area	23
C.	Counts Three, Four, and Five Must Be Dismissed Because, Based on the Government’s Allegations, Mr. Purse Did Not Violate These Statutes as a Matter of Law	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	20, 21
* <i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Kerrigan</i> , 865 F.2d 382 (1989).....	18
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11
<i>Jeannette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of Capitol Police</i> , 342 F.Supp. 575 (D.D.C.1972).....	18
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	9
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	11
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	17, 18
* <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
* <i>United States v. Bursey</i> , 416 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2005)	24, 25
* <i>United States v. Conlon</i> , 628 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
* <i>United States v. Ermoian</i> , 752 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013)	6

United States v. Fischer,
2022 WL 782413 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2022).....7

United States v. Griffin,
549 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D.D.C. 2021).....22

**United States v. Levin*,
973 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1992)21

**United States v. Miller*,
2022 WL 823070 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022)..... *passim*

United States v. Morrison,
98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....20

United States v. Naik,
No. 19-cr-373-TSC, 2020 WL 534539 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2020).....5

United States v. Nance,
533 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....17

**United States v. Nitschke*,
843 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2011)..... *passim*

**United States v. Poindexter*,
951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....19, 20, 21

United States v. Puma,
2022 WL 823079 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2022).....15, 22

**United States v. Ramos*,
537 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)6, 7

United States v. Reffitt,
No. 21-cr-32-DLF (D.D.C. Dec. 29, 2021)16

United States v. Reich,
479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

**United States v. Ring*,
628 F. Supp. 2d 195, 223 (D.D.C. 2009).....14

**United States v. Risk*,
843 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1988)2

United States v. Safavian,
429 F.Supp. 2d 156, 158-59 (D.D.C. 2006).....15

United States v. Simmons,
96 U.S. 360, 362 (1877).....17

**United States v. Yakou*,
428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

**United States v. Young*,
916 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2019)6, 7

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....10, 13

Federal Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 15.....7

18 U.S.C.
§ 1512..... *passim*
§ 1515.....7, 20
§ 1752.....23
§ 3056(d).....23

Other State Statutes

Sarbanes–Oxley Act of 200213

Other Authorities

First Amendment17, 18, 19
